STAKE AND STONES ON THE 
EASTERLY SIDE OF PLEAS-
ANT STREET AT CORNER OF 
LAND OF SAID PATRICK J. 
BROWN; THENCE A.P.N #:86-
57 EASTERLY SIX (6) RODS 
ON LAND OF SAID BROWN 
TO A STAKE AND STONES; 
THENCE S. 07° 45’ W. ON 
LAND OF SAID BROWN 
AND LAND OF R. L. BOND, 
TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN 
(214) FEET TO A STAKE AND 
STONES ON LAND OF WIL-
LIAM TAYLOR; THENCE S. 
74° 02’ ON LAND OF SAID 
TAYLOR, ONE HUNDRED 
TEN (110) FEET TO A STAKE 
AND STONES; THENCE 
S. 16° 34’ W. ON LAND OF 
SAID TAYLOR, THIRTY (30) 
FEET TO A STAKE AND 
STONES; THENCE S. 74° E. 
ON LAND OF JOHN CARMO-
DY’ S HEIRS, ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE (125) FEET TO 
A PINE TREE; THENCE N. 10° 
05’ E. ON LAND OF THOMAS 
CARMODY, FOUR HUNDRED 
TWENTY-EIGHT (428) FEET 
TO A STAKE AND STONES 
ON LINE OF SAID CARMODY, 
THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY 
(380) FEET SOUTHWESTER-
LY FROM A STONE MONU-
MENT ON THE WARE ROAD, 
MARKING THE BOUNDARY 
LINE BETWEEN LAND OF 
HIRAM E. W. CLARK AND 
ELBRIDGE G. HASTINGS 
AND LAND OF SAID CAR-

[...]

gage, together with all the rights, 
easements, and appurtenances 
thereto, to wit:

That certain parcel of land 
situate in Palmer, in the County 
of Hampden and said Common-
wealth of Massachusetts, bound-
ed and described as follows:

Westerly by Laurel Road, one 
hundred thirteen and 12/100 
(113.12) feet;

Northerly by Lot 99 as shown 
on a plan hereinafter mentioned 
one hundred eighty (180) feet;

Easterly by Lot 106 as shown 
on said plan one hundred six-
ty-one and 03/100 (161.03) feet; 
and

Southerly by Lot 106 and by 
Lot 101 both as shown on said 
plan, a total distance of one hun-
dred eighty (180) feet.

Said land being shown as Lot 
100 on said plan.

All of said boundaries are 
determined by the Court to be